
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 

 

 Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Owen (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Dr Sunil Gupta FRCP FRCPath, Christine Harris, Alisa Igoe, Julie Ireland, 
Alexa Michael, Shaun Slator and Mark Smith 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 
THURSDAY 26 OCTOBER 2023 AT 7.00 PM 

 

 TASNIM SHAWKAT 
Director of Corporate Services & Governance 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 

 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Kerry Nicholls 

   kerry.nicholls@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8461 7840   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 18 October 2023 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 
 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 

10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 
 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8461 
7840 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 31 AUGUST 2023  

(Pages 1 - 6) 

 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Bickley & Sundridge 7 - 42 (17/02468/CONDT8) - St Hugh's Playing 
Fields Bickley Road, Bickley, Bromley  
 

4.2 Orpington 43 - 52 (22/04947/ELUD) - 243 Court Road, 
Orpington, BR6 9BY  

 

4.3 Crystal Palace & Anerley 
Conservation Area 

53 - 66 (23/03026/FULL1) - Crystal Palace Park, 
Thicket Road, Penge, London, SE20 8DT  

 

4.4 Crystal Palace & Anerley 67 - 74 (23/03116/PLUD) - Pedestrian Subway 

Under Crystal Palace Parade, Crystal 
Palace Parade, Anerley, London  
 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

Report 

No. 

 

Ward 

Page 

No.  

 

Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 

 

  

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

  

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications  
are dealt with in Bromley. 

 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50109140/Constitution%20-%20Appendix%2012%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 31 August 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Owen (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Dr Sunil Gupta FRCP FRCPath, Christine Harris, 

Alisa Igoe, Julie Ireland, Mike Jack and Alexa Michael 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillors Alison Stammers 
 

 
 
7   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mark Smith and Councillor Mike 
Jack attended as substitute. Apologies were also received from Councillor Shaun Slator. 
 

 
8   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Regarding Agenda Item 4.1, Cllr Igoe declared that she is a resident of the Chislehurst 
Conservation Area and a member of The Chislehurst Society. 

 
 

9   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 6 JULY 2023 

 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2023 were confirmed and signed as a correct 

record. 
 

 
10 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
10.1 
CHISLEHURST  

(22/03243/FULL1) - Home Farm, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst, BR7 6LY 

 
Demolition of part of Greenacres, demolition of Polo 
Mews North, demolition of Polo Mews South and 

demolition of part of The Bothy. Erection of linking 
extension between Polo Mews North and Polo Mews 

South. Erection of a two-storey extension to The 
Bothy. Establishment of new vineyard. Provision of 
new solar panel array. Erection of hydrogen energy 

plant and equipment. Erection of new single storey 
dwelling. Rearrangement of the internal access roads. 

Page 1



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
31 August 2023 
 

2 

 
An oral presentation in support of the application was 

given by visiting Ward Member, Councillor Alison 
Stammers. It was highlighted to Members that this 
current application constitutes less overall 

development than an application for which permission 
was previously granted. Councillor Stammers stated 

that in her view the proposal is sympathetic to its 
surroundings, previous design impacts have been 
addressed and it would cause minimum harm to the 

openness of the Green Belt or the character and 
appearance of the Chislehurst Conservation Area. 

 
In addition Councillor Stammers informed the 
Committee that there is a significant reduction in 

tarmac areas, coupled with increased planting. As 
mentioned in the Report, the bio-diversity net gain 

was also brought to the Committee’s attention. 
 
An oral presentation in support of the application was 

then given by the Agent. The points raised by 
Councillor Stammers were reinforced, together with 
the innovative design of the application. Special 

reference was made to the planned hydrogen-
powered system for the new house, as it would be the 

first house in London to use the technology for such a 
system from this renewable source. 
 

The Committee then discussed the application further, 
including the need to make a decision based on 

planning grounds. 
 
A motion to approve the application (against Officers’ 

recommendations) was then put to the vote but not 
carried. A motion to refuse was then voted on and 

carried. 
 
Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
APPLICATION BE REFUSED as recommended for 

the reasons set out in the report. 
 

 
10.2 
DARWIN 

(22/03417/FULL1) - Downe Livery Stables, High 
Elms Road, Downe, Orpington, BR6 7JL 

 
Demolition of existing stables, barns and buildings. 
Change of Use/regularisation of land as equestrian 

use, erection of stables and ancillary equestrian 
facilities including; site office and WCs/showers, riding 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
31 August 2023 

 

3 
 

arena, horse walker, amended parking, drainage, 

surface water attenuation and holding pond, formation 
of highway access. (Amended drawing).  
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was received from the Co-Owner and Proprietor of 

Downe Livery Stables. The Committee were informed 
that the plan is to upgrade the existing stables with no 
adverse impact on openness, the character and 

appearance of the site/area or on neighbouring 
amenities and they do not consider it to be 

inappropriate development. The Speaker also 
highlighted the amount of support received for the 
proposals. 

 
In response to a question from a Committee Member 

regarding traffic impacts, it was stated that traffic 
would be considerably less than at present as the 
number of stables would be reduced from 39 to 26. 

Traffic would be coming and going at different time 
periods but would still decrease from current traffic 

volumes. 
 
An oral representation in objection to the application 

was then received from a Committee Member of the 
Downe Residents’ Association. It was confirmed that 

the Residents’ Association support local business in 
principle and the stables would provide a good 
amenity for the village. However, it was felt that this 

particular proposal constitutes inappropriate 
development, would be detrimental to the character of 

the area and negatively impact village members. 
Further concerns from the Residents’ Association are 
contained in the Report. 

 
Members discussed the application with views raised 

regarding traffic concerns. It was agreed that if 
approved, a condition be included to address road 
safety/traffic issues. In addition it was felt that a 

condition regarding lighting of the site and hours of 
operation also be included. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report. 

 
 
 

 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
31 August 2023 
 

4 

Additional conditions as follows: 

 
Delivery and servicing plan 
 

Prior to the commencement of the development 

hereby granted planning permission, a delivery 
and servicing plan shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority. The approved delivery and servicing 
plan shall be adhered to thereafter. The delivery 

and servicing plan shall provide for:  
 

(i) The location and time for parking of vehicles for 

deliveries and servicing of the equestrian facility. 
(ii) The size and type of vehicles to be used. 

 
Reason: In the interest of the residential amenities 
of the area and the freeflow of traffic and 

conditions of safety within the adjacent highway, 
to comply with Policies 37 and 32 of the Bromley 

Local Plan. 
 
Floodlighting – design and hours of operation 
 

Prior to the commencement of above ground 
works, details of the re-located floodlighting 
(associated with the new single riding area) 

including the hours of illumination and the height, 
type and siting of the lighting shall be submitted 

to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter, the agreed lighting shall be 
installed in accordance with the agreed details 

and maintained as such thereafter.  

 

Reason: In the interest of the visual amenities of 
the area and to accord with Policies 37, 49, 61 and 
122 of the Bromley Local Plan. 

 
Hours of operation 
 

The equestrian services facility shall not be open 

for visiting clients before 07.30 nor after 19.30 on 
any day of the week. 

 
Reason: In the interest of the residential amenities 
of the area and to accord with the terms of the 

application, to comply with Policies 37 and 61 of 
the Bromley Local Plan. 

 
 

Page 4



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
31 August 2023 

 

5 
 

 

 
11 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
12 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The Meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 

 
 

 
 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee Date 

 
26.10.2023 
 

 
Address 

St Hugh's Playing Fields 
Bickley Road  
Bickley  

Bromley  
  

Application 

Number 
17/02468/CONDT8 Officer: Claire Brew 

Ward Bickley and Sundridge 
 

Proposal Details submitted to comply with the requirements of the following 

condition in relation to planning permission ref: 17/02468/FULL1: 
Condition 24 - Community Use Agreement 

Applicant Agent 

 The Bullers Wood Multi Academy Trust 
 

 
 

 
 

Matthew Blythin 
Eclipse House   

Eclipse Park  
Sittingbourne Road  

Maidstone  
ME14 3EN  
England 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Called-In and subsequently 

deferred from PSC 1 on 
31.03.2022 
 

Councillor call in 

 
Cllr Smith: Call-in rescinded 

27/07/23 subject to: 
 Remove “Sunday” from 

the proposed letting days 

both in term time and out 
of
[...]
y is the Stephen James BMW car 
dealership. 

 

Page 8



2.6 The site is not in a conservation area.  Bickley Conservation area extends along 
Pines Road adjacent to the east of the site.   

 
2.7 Bickley Road is an A road (A222) and Pines Road is a one-way road access from 

the signalised junction on Bickley Road. The site is situated within PTAL Zone 2-3. 
 

 
Fig. 1: Existing Site layout for Bullers Wood Boys school (as approved under application 

17/04478/FULL1) (Source: Lloyd Bore): 

 
3. PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 This is an application for the approval of details pursuant to Condition 24 of 

permission ref.17/02468/FULL1 which states:  
  

“The use hereby permitted shall not be commenced until a Community Use 

Agreement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. The Community Use Agreement shall apply to the outdoor sports pitches, 

MUGA and sports hall and shall include details of pricing policy, hours of use, 
access by non - educational establishment users, management responsibilities and 
a mechanism for review. The development shall be used in compliance with the 

approved Community Use Agreement.” 
 

3.2 The following details have been submitted for approval: 
 
o Application form 

o Covering letter dated 16.12.2020 

Page 9



o Letter from the School dated 25.05.2021 
o Email dated 15.10.21 

o Supplemental material for Bullers Wood School for Boys Community Use 
Agreement 

o Community Use Agreement March 2023 V7 (attached at Appendix 1) 
 

3.3 Since the initial submission, the applicant has submitted several versions of the 
Community Use Agreement (CUA) which have included various amendments made 

in order to try and address concerns raised by neighbouring residents and 
consultees during the course of the application.   

 

3.4 The application went to Plans-Sub Committee on the 31st March 2022 and was 
deferred to seek further consideration of/reduction in the hours of community use 

within the Communit
[...]
transportation options available via Bickley Station and bus stops along 

Bickley Road.  Users will be directed to TFL for timetables and services. 

 

Page 39



 

17 
March 2022 V3 

IN WITNESS whereof the hands of the parties or their duly authorised representatives the 

day and year first above written. 

 

[Amend as appropriate] 

Signed by ………………………………… 

Duly authorised by the School 

 

 

Signed by ………………………………… 

Duly authorised by the Council 

 

 

 

Page 40



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:250018 October 2023

17/02468/CONDT8 - St Hugh's
Playing Fields

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee Date 

 
26.10.2023 

 
Address 

243 Court Road 
Orpington 

BR6 9BY 

Application 
Number 

22/04947/ELUD Officer - Robin Evans 

Ward Orpington 

Proposal Use of C3(a) dwellinghouse as C3(b) dwellinghouse. 
(RETROSPECTIVE). LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE 
(EXISTING) 

Applicant Agent 

Mrs Norrma Goldsmith 
380 Kingsland Road  
London 

N21 3NA 

Mr Clyde Bacchus 
65 Ashley Road  
Kingswood Lodge  

Flat 3  
Walton On Thames  

Surrey  
KT12 1HQ 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 

Councillor call in 
 

Cllr Tunnicliffe  
 

Reason: “Residents 
concerns” 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Existing Use/Development is Lawful 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area 
London City Airport Safeguarding 

Smoke Control SCA 31 

 
Land use Details 

 Use Class or Use 

description 

 
Floor space (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing 

 
C3(a) dwellinghouse 

 
125 

 

Proposed 

 

C3(b) dwellinghouse 

 

125 

 
  

Page 43



Representation  
summary 

Neighbour letters sent 11.05.2023 
Site notices displayed 16.05.2023 

Total number of responses 12 

Number in support 0 

Number of objections 11 

 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 

 The use of the property from C3(a) to C3(b) is lawful. 
 
2. LOCATION 

 
2.1 The application site is No. 243 Court Road, Orpington,
[...]
ty Multi-Disciplinary Team providing supported care 
including supervision of resident medication training and rehabilitation for transition 

into fully independent living and liaison with the Community Mental Health Team as 
necessary, and was in use on the date that the current LDC application 
22/04947/ELUD was made. 

 
7.5.6 On this basis the use of the property as described in the application comprises a 

change from one sub-category within Class C3 to another sub-category within Class 
C3, as permitted by the Use Classes Order, and it does not comprise a material 
change of use of the land/building, 

 
7.6 Summary 

 
7.6.1 The use of the building formerly used as a C3(a) dwellinghouse and now as a C3(b) 

dwellinghouse would not comprise a material change of use of the land/building. 

 
8.  CONCLUSION 

 
8.1 Based on the submitted information and other information available the proposal 

would not comprise development of the land or a material change of use of the land, 

it would therefore be lawful under section 192 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990, and it is recommended that a Lawful Development Certificate is granted. 

 
8.2 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the file, excluding exempt information. 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED 

 
Reason: The use of a C3(a) dwellinghouse as a C3(b) dwellinghouse would not 

comprise development of the land or a material change of use of the land/building 
according to Section 55 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. On the 
balance of probabilities, the use of the property for this purpose had begun prior 

to the submission of this application. 

Page 50



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125018 October 2023

22/04947/ELUD - 243 Court Road,
Orpington

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee 
Date 

 
26 October 2023 
 

 
Address 

Crystal Palace Park 
Thicket Road  
Penge  

London  
SE20 8DT  

 
Application 
Number 

23/03026/FULL1 Officer: Louisa Bruce 

Ward Crystal Palace and Anerley 

Proposal Changing place facility for users of the park with severe disabilities at 

land adjacent to the Crystal Palace Park Cafe 
Applicant Agent 

Mr Max Graham 

Crystal Palace Park  
Thicket Road 

Penge 
London 
SE20 8DT 

 

Mr E Douthwaite 

51 Trinity Street  
Huddersfield  

HD1 4DN  
  
  

 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Outside Delegated Powers 

Councillor call in 
 

 No    

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Application Permitted 
 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 

Conservation Area: Crystal Palace Park 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Article 4 Direction  

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Capital Ring  

Green Chain  
Historic Parks and Gardens  
London City Airport Safeguarding  

Local Distributor Roads  
Metropolitan Open Land  

Renewal Area  
Sites of Interest for Nat. Conservation  
Smoke Control SCA 6 

Page 53



Strategic Outer London Development  
Views of Local Importance  

 

 

Representation  
summary  

 
 

Nearby owners/occupiers were notified of the application and the 
application was advertised by way of 3 site notices affixed within the 

park and a press advertisement.  
 

Total number of responses  0 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 0 

 

1.  SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 The proposal is considered to be acceptable in principle, as the permanent 

openness of the Metropolitan Open Land and the public open space would be 

retained, having regard to the small scale of the proposed modular building. 

 The new building would have a neutral impact on the character and appearance 

of the Conservation Area.  

 The delivery of four new Changing Places facilities across the borough 

(including the one proposed within Crystal Place Park) will have positive 

impacts and enable people who use Changing Places facilities, including 

people with complex and multiple disabilities, their families, and carers, to enjoy 

days out in a safe and comfortable manner. 

 It is considered that the proposal would not have a significant impact on the 

amenity of nearby sensitive receptor sites, namely the nearby residential 

properties in Thicket Road.  

 

2.  LOCATION 

 

2.1 The proposed changing rooms would be constructed along the South/East 

boundary of Crystal Palace Park, near the Penge Gate entrance. The proposal 

will place the facility adjacent to the existing car park off Thicket Road and to 

the rear of No. 81 Thicket Road, Anerley.  

 

2.2 The application site lies within Crystal Palace Park which is a Grade II* Listed 

park   designated as Metropolitan Open Land and within the Crystal Palace 

Park Conservation Area. The site boarders Thicket Road, Crystal Place Park 

Road and Anerley Hill.  

 

Page 54



 

                   

              Figure 1 – Photograph illustrating location of proposed facility.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2 – Location plan illustrating location of the proposed changing rooms 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



3. PROPOSAL 

 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for a changing place facility for users of Crystal 

Place Park with severe disabilities at land adjacent to Crystal Place Park café.  

The building will provide WC, shower and changing facilities.  

 

3.2 The proposal is for a 3.5m in depth x 4.8m in width  x 3m in height. The modular 

single storey building which measures will have a flat roof and entrance door in 

the east elevation. The building will be constructed off-site and brought to site. 

 

3.3 The application is accompanied by a Design, Access and Heritage Statement 

which states at paragraph 5.1 that the building is of timber frame construction 

with red cedar timber cladding. The building will have a grey EPDM rubber flat 

roof with red cedar PVCu fascia and soffits. Guttering will be black PVCu and 

the door into the building will be
[...]
n(s) considered necessary by the Assistant Director 

 of Planning. 

 

 

 

 

Page 64



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:250018 October 2023

23/03026/FULL1 - Crystal Palace
Park

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Committee Date 

 
26 October 2023 
 

 
Address 

Pedestrian Subway Under Crystal Palace Parade 
Crystal Palace Parade  
Anerley  

London  
  

Application 

Number 
23/03116/PLUD Officer: Stephanie Gardiner 

Ward Crystal Palace And Anerley 
Proposal The proposal consists of the erection of 3 no. electrical cabinets to 

supply the Crystal Palace Subway with small power, lighting and 

emergency lighting. These are to be erected to the north of the site 
(Lawful Development Certificate Proposed) 

Applicant Agent 

Ms Mollie Lyon 
Civic Centre  

Bromley 
BR1 3UH 
 

 

Mr Clive England  
177 Kirkdale  

London  
SE26 4QH  
  

  
Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Outside Delegated Powers 

Councillor call in 
 

  No  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
Proposed Use/Development is Lawful. 

 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 
Areas of Archaeological Significance  

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Metropolitan Open Land  

Smoke Control SCA 6 
 

 
Representation  

summary  

 

 

Local neighbours were written to. 

Total number of responses  0 

Number in support   

Number of objections  

 

Page 67



1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
  

 The proposal is considered to comply with Schedule 2 Part 12 Class A of the 
General Permitted Development Order (2015) (As Amended). It is 

recommended that a Lawful Development Certificate is granted.    
 
2. LOCATION 
 

2.1 The application relates to the East Courtyard of the Crystal Palace Subway. This 
is set within the historic Crystal Palace Park which is a Grade II* Listed Registered 

Park and Garden. It is also Designated as MOL, a Conservation Area and an Area 
of Archaeological Significance. 

 

Fig 1: Site plan  

 
 

Fig 2: Aerial view of the site 

 

Page 68



 
3. PROPOSAL 

 
3.1 The application seeks a Lawful Development Certificate under Section 192 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for erection of 3 no. electrical 
cabinets to supply the Crystal Palace Subway with power, lighting, and emergency 
lighting. The cabinets have now been erected to north of the East Courtyard. The 

three cabinets measure: 
 

 Cabinet A: 0.5m x 2m x 2m 
Cabinet B: 0.65m x 1.51m x 1.5m 

 Cabinet C: 0.85m x 2m x 1.68m 

 
 

Fig 3: Photos of cabinets in situ. 

 
 

 
   

4.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 
17/03321/LBC - Installation of new retaining walls behind the existing north and south 
retaining walls of the East Courtyard of Crystal Palace Subway. Removal of the trees 
behind the north retaining wall of the East Courtyard. Consent  

 

20/00325/OUT - Outline application with all matters reserved except highways access for 
comprehensive phased regeneration of Crystal Palace Park. This will include: conservation 
and repair of heritage assets; removal of existing hard surfaces; alterations to ground levels 
and tree removal; landscaping including planting of new trees; demolition of existing 
buildings and structures; creation of new pedestrian paths/vehicular access roads / car, 
coach and cycle parking; changes of use including part of the caravan site to part public 
open space and part residential; erection of new buildings and structures comprising: up to 
2300sqm for a cultural venue (Use Class D2), up to 530sqm of park maintenance facilities 
(Sui Generis) including the dismantling and reconstruction of existing maintenance depot; 
up to 150sqm information centre (Use Class D1); up to 670sqm for a community centre 
(Use Class D1); up to 3779sqm of educational institution at the Capel Manor College Farm 
Site (Use Class D1) of which 3399sqm comprises educational buildings and 380sqm 
comprises ancillary shelters/ outbuildings; an
[...]
undertakers. 

 

Paragraph A.2 clarifies that any small ancillary building, works or equipment in 
reference to any ancillary building, works or equipment not exceeding 4 metres in 

height or 200 cubic metres in capacity.  
 
7.2 The application is made by the London Borough of Bromley. The proposal includes 

the erection of equipment to supply emergency power, electricity, and lighting to the 
Site. The cabinets would not exceed 200 cubic metres in capacity or 4m in height.  

 

Page 70



7.3 Therefore, the proposed development would comply with Class A, Schedule 2, Part 
12 of the General Permitted Development Order (2015) (as amended).  

 
7.4 Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 

correspondence on the file, excluding exempt information. 
 
 
Recommendation: CERTIFICATE BE GRANTED 
 

The proposed development would comply with Class A, Schedule 2, Part 12 of the 
General Permitted Development Order (2015) (as amended). 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125018 October 2023

23/03116/PLUD - Pedestrian Subway
Under Crystal Palace Parade

 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 31 AUGUST 2023
	4.1 (17/02468/CONDT8) - St Hugh's Playing Fields Bickley Road, Bickley, Bromley
	Community Use Agreement
	St Hugh's Playing Fields Map

	4.2 (22/04947/ELUD) - 243 Court Road, Orpington, BR6 9BY
	243 Court Road Map

	4.3 (23/03026/FULL1) - Crystal Palace Park, Thicket Road, Penge, London, SE20 8DT
	CPP Changing Places Map

	4.4 (23/03116/PLUD) - Pedestrian Subway Under Crystal Palace Parade, Crystal Palace Parade, Anerley, London
	CPP Subway Map




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 26 October 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Jonathan Andrews (Chairman) 
Councillor Tony Owen (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Dr Sunil Gupta FRCP FRCPath, Christine Harris, 

Alisa Igoe, Julie Ireland, Alexa Michael, Shaun Slator and 
Mark Smith 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 

 
 

13   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
14   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
15   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 31 AUGUST 2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 August 2023 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 

 
 

16   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
16.1 

BICKLEY & SUNDRIDGE 

(17/02468/CONDT8) - St Hugh's Playing Fields 

Bickley Road, Bickley, Bromley 

 

Details submitted to comply with the requirements of 
the following condition in relation to planning 
permission Ref: 17/02468/FULL1: Condition 24 - 

Community Use Agreement (full details contained in 
the Report). 

 
In a presentation given by Planning, the Committee 
were informed that this application was initially called-

in and went before Plans Sub-Committee No.1 on 31st 
March 2022. The application was deferred for further 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
26 October 2023 
 

2 

consideration of a reduction in hours of community 
use within the Community Use Agreement. The 

applicant has now submitted an updated version of 
the Community Use Agreement, and this is now being 
put forward to the Committee for consideration. 

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that DETAILS BE 
APPROVED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report and with the following 
Informative: 
 

1. Any future alterations to increase the hours 
of community access/use would require a 

further application to be submitted and may 
not be viewed favourably by the Local 

Planning Authority. 

 
 
16.2 
ORPINGTON 

(22/04947/ELUD) - 243 Court Road, Orpington, BR6 
9BY 

 
Use of C3(a) dwellinghouse as C3(b) dwellinghouse. 
(RETROSPECTIVE). LAWFUL DEVELOPMENT 

CERTIFICATE (EXISTING). 
 

An oral representation in objection to the application 
was received from a local resident. The Speaker 
informed the Committee that he was representing the 

views of neighbours and local residents. 
 

The Committee were informed that local residents 
have been subjected to verbal abuse and anti-social 
behaviour by residents of the property on a number of 

occasions. It is felt that residents are living in the 
property in an unsupervised and unregulated manner. 

Local Enforcement Teams and the Police are involved 
on regular occasions but with little or no effect. It was 
stated that the landlord/owner is dismissive of the 

situation and is also hard to contact to discuss 
matters. 

 
The Speaker also highlighted residents’ concerns 
regarding the suitability of the property for the purpose 

of providing care to its residents, with access 
difficulties at both the front and rear of the property. 

There were also queries raised regarding the use of 
the garden shed and concerns over whether it was 
being used as accommodation, together with 

questions over live-in staff. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
26 October 2023 

 

3 
 

 

The Speaker acknowledged that not all of the 
residents’ concerns were specifically related to 
planning matters, but it was felt important to bring all 

the areas of concern before the Committee. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was then given by the Applicant, who is also the 
Landlord of the property. 

 
The Committee heard that the property houses 

residents from long-term hospital care, who receive 
supported care to enable them to transition into fully 
independent living. The care/support is provided in 

partnership with the Local Authority, Social Workers, 
Psychiatric Nurses, GPs and other voluntary 

organisations.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the 

Speaker explained that staff are on call 24/7, the 
residents are never left unsupervised, and the length 

of stay depends on the individual and is a joint 
consideration by several bodies. 
 

The Speaker also confirmed that she would be 
prepared to meet Councillors on site to discuss any 

queries and to also meet with Ward Councillors and 
residents if required. 
 

Visiting Ward Member, Councillor Pauline Tunnicliffe, 
then gave an oral representation in objection to the 

application. Members heard that Councillor Tunnicliffe 
had been aware of the property and situation for 
around two years, together with the many examples of 

anti-social behaviour provided by local residents. It 
was again acknowledged that a lot of the residents’ 

concerns could not be taken into account when the 
Committee were considering the application. 
Councillor Tunnicliffe added that as there are 

vulnerable people living at this address, it has to be 
suitable accommodation to meet their needs. 

 
During the discussion of the application a number of 
Committee Members raised concerns over whether 

adequate care is being provided to residents and also 
the level of staffing at the property.  

 
In response to a question regarding the provision of 
additional information, A member of the Planning 

team explained that the focus should be on 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
26 October 2023 
 

4 

determining the use of the property at the time the 
application was made. Details of residents’ care would 

be best provided by other bodies. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
be DEFERRED without prejudice to seek additional 

evidence of the existing use including the extent 
and nature of care provided and allow for an 
organised site visit by members. Application to be 

returned to Plans Sub Committee 3. 

 

 
16.3 
CRYSTAL PALACE & 

ANERLEY CONSERVATION 
AREA 

(23/03026/FULL1) - Crystal Palace Park, Thicket 
Road, Penge, London, SE20 8DT 

 
Changing place facility for users of the park with 

severe disabilities at land adjacent to the Crystal 
Palace Park Café. 
 

In an update provided by Planning, the Committee 
were informed that although The Gardens Trust had 
raised an initial objection, they now had no objections 

to the application/plans. 
 

Mollie Lyon from the L B Bromley Regeneration Team 
attended the meeting to answer any queries from the 
Committee regarding the application. It was noted that 

all Councillors supported the scheme and had no 
objections to the approval of this application. 

 
Members having considered the report and 
representations RESOLVED that PERMISSION BE 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions set out in the report.  

 
 
16.4 

CRYSTAL PALACE & 
ANERLEY 

(23/03116/PLUD) - Pedestrian Subway Under 

Crystal Palace Parade, Crystal Palace Parade, 
Anerley, London 

 
The proposal consists of the erection of 3 no. 
electrical cabinets to supply the Crystal Palace 

Subway with small power, lighting and emergency 
lighting. These are to be erected to the north of the 

site (Lawful Development Certificate Proposed). 
 
Members having considered the report and 
representations RESOLVED that the CERTIFICATE 
BE GRANTED as recommended. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
26 October 2023 

 

5 
 

 

 
17 CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
18 TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 
NO REPORTS 

 
 

 
 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 8.12 pm 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

 
 

 
 
 


